
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 28th August, 2015

10.00 am

Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 28th August, 2015 at 10.00 am Ask for: Denise Fitch
Medway Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416090

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.  
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS
A1 Substitutes 

A2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

A3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015 (Pages 5 - 8)

A4 Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)
 

MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
B1 Baillie Gifford 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

C.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
C1 Fund Structure (Pages 9 - 32)

C2 Fund Position Statement (Pages 33 - 48)

C3 Committee membership (Pages 49 - 52)

C4 Employer Issues (Pages 53 - 56)

C5 Annual Report and Accounts (Pages 57 - 194)

C6 Custody Update (Pages 195 - 198)

C7 Pensions Administration Half Year Update (Pages 199 - 206)

C8 Date of next meeting 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Friday 6 November 2015 at 
10.00am 

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Thursday, 20 August 2015

(i) In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the 
Managers have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for Item 
B1.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 26 June 2015.

PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr P Clokie, 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr J A  Davies, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, 
Mr J Parsons (Substitute for Mr S Richards), Mr C Simkins, Mrs Z Wiltshire and 
Mrs M Wiggins.

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr G Muir, Ms M Stephenson and 
Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms B Cheatle (Deputy Pensions Manager), Ms D Fitch (Democratic 
Services Manager (Council)), Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), 
Ms S Surana (Senior Accountant - Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension 
Fund) and Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

117. Membership 
(Item A3)

The Committee noted that Mrs Z Wiltshire had replaced Mr B MacDowell as a member of 
this Committee 

118. Minutes - 20 March 2015 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2015 are correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman.

119. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A5)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

120. DTZ Investment Management 
(Item B1)

(Mr P O'Gorman and Ms J Linacre from DTZ were present for this item)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr O'Gorman and Ms Linacre from DTZ to the meeting 
and invited them to present their 2015 annual report on the UK property portfolio which 



they managed on behalf the Kent Superannuation Fund and answered questions from 
Committee members. 

(2) The Chairman thanked Mr O’Gorman and Ms Linacre for the portfolio’s consistent 
over performance.

(3) RESOLVED that the presentation and the response to the questions from the 
Committee be noted. 

(Mr P O'Gorman and Ms J Linacre left the meeting.)

121. Barnett Waddingham Fund Actuary 
(Item B2)

(4) The Chairman introduced Mr Muir and Ms Stephenson, from Barnett Waddingham 
and invited them to present their actuarial update and to answer questions from 
Committee members. 

(5) RESOLVED that the presentation and the response to the questions from the 
Committee be noted. 

122. Fund Structure 
(Item B3)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on a number of commercially sensitive issues 
relating to the investment structure and management of the Fund.

RESOLVED that:

(a) DTZ’s performance and their proposed strategy for 2015 be noted and a they 
be formally informed that in relation to the Battersea Park site their discretionary 
mandate is revoked and that the Committee wish to take the final decision in 
relation to the future of this site.  

(b) £10m be invested in the M&G Residential Fund in June 2016 with a further 
£10m invested in this fund in June 2017, subject to the Kent Superannuation 
Fund’s investment being no more than 10% of the total M&G Residential Fund, 
and Mr Vickers was asked to see if any reduction in the management fee was 
possible and to seek assurances around the fund management not being solely 
in the hands of an individual. 

(c) the Committee do not wish to consider investing in further M & G non-UK funds 
at this time.

(d) the funds currently held in the Schroder Sterling Broad Market Fund be 
transferred into the Strategic Bond Fund.

(e) the position on the Marlowe Academy be noted.



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

123. Fund Employer Matters 
(Item C1)

(1) Officers introduced a report which updated the Committee on Oasis Community 
Learning Trust’s plans, applications to join the Superannuation Fund and a number of 
admission matters.

(2) The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked Mrs Mings and her colleagues 
for the work that they had carried out in relation to the Oasis Learning Trust’s proposal.

(3) RESOLVED that:

(a) the Oasis Community Learning Trust proposal for the consolidation of its 
academies into the Kent Fund be rejected and no further action be taken; and  

(b) the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of the 
successful bidder for the Medway Council Estate Services (Caretakers) 
contract be approved; and

(c) a termination agreement be entered into with Locate in Kent Limited; and
(d) further legal agreements be entered into to reflect the change in staff transfer 

date from Canterbury City Council to Westgate Community Trust (Canterbury) 
Limited; and

(e) the Chairman sign the minutes of today’s meeting relating to recommendation 
b) to d) above at the end of today’s meeting; and

(f) an amended agreement be entered into with Principle Catering Consultants 
Limited (re Our Lady of Hartley R C Primary School Longfield); and

(g) an amended agreement be entered into with Vinci Construction UK Limited; 
and

(h) a termination agreement be entered into with Children and Families Limited; 
and

(i) once legal agreements have been prepared for b) to d) and f) to h) above the 
Kent County Council seal be affixed to the legal documents.

124. Fund Position Statement 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced the Fund Position Statement as at 31 March 2015. The 
report covered the quarter’s and the year’s performance, the actuarial return, the cash 
position and asset allocation. 

(2) RESOLVED that:

(a) the investment and cash positions be noted.

(b) reduce the allocations to private equity and infrastructure to 1% each.

(c) the property allocation be increased to 13%. 



125. Facing the Challenge 
(Item C3)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which updated the Committee on the implications of 
KCC’s Facing the Challenge programme for the Pensions Section.

(2) Mr Simmonds, as the Cabinet Member, noted the comments made by members on 
the possible external provision of the pension fund administration which included; the 
scope for cost savings from the pension fund administration budget in the context of a 
25% reduction in the total price required by KCC, the importance of the skills and 
expertise of the staff administering the Kent Fund continuing to be available and the ability 
to take this service back in house should the service provided externally not be to the 
agreed standard.

(3) RESOLVED that the report and the comments made by the Committee be noted.

126. District and Medway Council co-optees 
(Item C4)

(1) The Committee received a report from the Head of Democratic Services on the 
current arrangements for the co-optees from District/Borough Councils and Medway 
Council. 

RESOLVED that consideration of any amendments to the current arrangements for 
District/Borough Council and Medway Council co-optees be deferred and a further report 
be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee which would also include proposed 
related amendments to the number of KCC Members on the Committee.

127. Date of next meeting - 28 August 2015 at 10.00am 
(Item C5)



Item No. C1

By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 28 August 2015

Subject: FUND STRUCTURE

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To report on a number of issues relating to the structure and 
management of the Fund.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report covers a number of issues relating to the structure and management 
of the Fund.

WOODFORD INVESTMENT

2. The Head of Financial Services met with Woodford Investment on 3 August and 
the presentation booklet is attached in Appendix 1.

3. The main issues to highlight are:

(1) Investment performance has been strong.  Since inception the fund has 
returned +8.32% 
[...]
The Committee is asked to delegate to the Corporate Director of 
Finance and Procurement in consultation with the Chairman the power to meet 
cash calls by reducing other assets at his discretion – most likely State Street 
UK passive equities.

YFM PRIVATE EQUITY

14. YFM have approached the Fund over the new co-investment fund with YFM’s 
Venture Capital Fund. The Chancellor of the Exchequer changed some of the 
rules around VC funds in the budget and this has led to some short term 
uncertainty until the Finance Bill gets Royal Assent. YFM asked if the Fund 
would meet the whole of a £3m acquisition as opposed to £1m which it would 
have made alongside £2m from the VC fund. As there was no authority to agree 
this variation from the investment mandate the matter is brought to the 
Committee.

HENDERSON SECONDARY PFI FUNDS

15. Henderson is now in the final stages of winding up the Funds and will then 
distribute cash and shares to investors. Barclays and HSBC are advising 
Henderson on the Initial Public Offering (IPO) and their advice is to make a 
Placing with institutional investors and that value will be generated through 



investors in the Funds agreeing to a short additional lock up period. 
Arrangements have been put in place with HSBC on this basis.

FUTURE OF LGPS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

16. In his Budget on 8 July the Chancellor of the Exchequer 

“Local Government Pension Scheme pooled investments – The government will 
work with Local Government Pension Scheme administering authorities to 
ensure that they pool investments to significantly reduce costs, while 
maintaining overall investment performance.  The government will invite local 
authorities to come forward with their own proposals to meet common criteria 
for delivering savings.  A consultation to be published later this year will set out 
those detailed criteria as well as backstop legislation which will ensure that 
those administering authorities that do not come forward with sufficiently 
ambitious proposals are required to pool investments”.

17. The Head of Financial Services is attending a roundtable discussion arranged 
by the Local Government Association with CLG / Treasury on 17 August and 
will give an update on this.

RECOMMENDATIONS

18. Members are asked to:

(1) Note the reports on Woodford, Impax, M&G, the Fixed Income funds, DTZ 
and Henderson.

(2) Agree the proposed delegation on cash.

(3) Determine whether to vary the investment mandate with YFM.

(4) Note the position on the future of LGPS investment management.

Nick Vickers
Head of Financial Services
Tel: 03000 416797



For professional clients only 

Expertise. 

Reinvented 

 
From stagnation to innovation 
 
Stephen Lamacraft Fund Manager, Woodford Investment Management  
 
July 2015 



A Responsible Investment Process… 

2 

• Search for undervalued assets to be held for the long term 

 
 
• Valuation/Growth not dependent on a cyclical recovery 

 
 
• Absolute return potential paramount 

 



…given serial optimism hasn’t worked at the macro level… 

3 

Source: Minack Advisers 

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

4.5

Jan-11 Jun-11 Jan-12 Jun-12 Dec-12 Jun-13 Dec-13 Jun-14 Dec-14

FOMC GDP forecasts 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017



…leading to disappointment at the company level… 

4 

Source: Goldman Sachs 



…and we see no reason for a rebound 

5 

• Financial crisis has prompted prolonged period of 

balance sheet repair 
 
• Lack of productivity growth 
 
• Global economy is over-supplied with several key 

commodities including labour 
  
• Deficiency of aggregate demand 

Resolved? 

X 

X 

X 

X 



The reality - Investing in a VUCA world 

6 

• We live in a challenging world 

• Volatile 

• Uncertain 

• Complex 

• Ambiguous 
 

• We aim to cope with these challenges by focusing on 

dependable characteristics 

• Pricing power 

• Structural growth  

• Barriers to entry  

• Intellectual property 
} Valuation 

“Some companies can thrive 

even in the
[...]
isk and does not ensure a profit. 
 
Past performance does not guarantee future results, which may vary. The value of investments and the 
income derived from investments will fluctuate and can go down as well as up. A loss of principal may occur. 

These examples are for illustrative purposes only and are not actual results.  If any assumptions used do not prove to 
be true, results may vary substantially. 

In the United Kingdom, this material is a financial promotion and has been approved by Goldman Sachs Asset 
Management International, which is authorized and regulated in the United Kingdom by the Financial Conduct 
Authority. 

Confidentiality 

No part of this material may, without GSAM’s prior written consent, be (i) copied, photocopied or duplicated in any 
form, by any means, or (ii) distributed to any person that is not an employee, officer, director, or authorized agent of the 
recipient. 

© 2015 Goldman Sachs. All rights reserved. 161855.SA.OTU 

 



Item No. C2

By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 28 August 2015

Subject: FUND POSITION STATEMENT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To provide a summary of the Fund asset allocation and 
performance.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. The Fund Position Statement is attached in Appendix 1 and Hyman Robertson’s 
Quarterly review is attached in Appendix 2.

QUARTER’S PERFORMANCE

2. The Fund declined in value by -1.6% in the Quarter but this was less than the 
benchmark return of -1.9% (-2.3% at strategic benchmark).  The Fund ranked in 
the 11th percentile of the WM Local Authority Average-so asset allocation 
reverted to a positive contribution.  1 year performance is at the benchmark 
level and 3 years ahead of benchmark.

3. At asset class level the main features were:

(1) A fall in all major equity markets, but UK equities fell by only -1.6% 
compared with -5.1% for global equities – a reversal anticipated at our
[...]
es group is the 
largest group at 217 with some 50 schools currently in the process of 
converting to Academy status. 

48

14

61

217

43
21

Kent County 
Council inc. 

Schools

Other Local 
Authorities

Scheduled 
Bodies

Academies Transferee 
Admission 

Bodies

Community 
Admission 

Bodies

0

50

100

150

200

250

Breakdown of monthly contributing employers

4. There are currently 115 Academy Trusts in the Fund of which 33 are 
Multi Academy Trusts, for example the Kent Catholic Schools 
Partnership which has 26 Academies in the Fund. New Academies and 
existing trusts are now being encouraged to join Multi Academy Trusts.
 

5. During the last quarter 2 Employers joined the Kent Pension Fund: 

 Cater Link Limited (Transferee Admission Body)
 Medway University Technical College (Academy)

CONTRIBUTIONS FROM EMPLOYERS QUARTER 1 2015/16

6. Employers are required to pay their monthly contributions (employer and 
employee) to the Kent Pension Fund by the 19th of the month following. 
In quarter 1 2015/16 the Fund received £53m as follows: 

APRIL MAY JUNE
£ £ £

Received Early 10,624,925 8,893,578 8,788,859
Cash on 19th 7,181,425 8,475,533 8,642,098
Received Late 178,108 39,609 153,803
Total 17,984,458 17,408,720 17,584,760



7. KCC monitors the timing of receipt of these contributions compared to a 
KPI of 95%. The KPI was exceeded each month, on average 98% of all 
contributions were received on or before the due date.

 

99% 100% 99%

APRIL MAY JUNE
75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

Monthly Contributions

KPI - 95%

15/16 Average - 98%

8. The following table shows that KCC and the other local authorities are 
responsible for paying nearly 70% of all contributions received from 
employers. 

39%

30%

11%
14%

1%

5%

Kent County 
Council inc. 

Schools

Other Local 
Authorities

Scheduled Bodies Academies Transferee 
Admission Bodies

Community 
Admission Bodies

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

Contributions paid by Employer Group 



CAPITA MANAGED IT SOLUTIONS LTD (regarding St George’s C E 
Foundation School, Broadstairs)

9.     Capita Managed IT Solutions Limited is a transferee admission body in 
the Kent Superannuation Fund following the transfer of staff from KCC 
on 20 December 2012.

10. As this contract has now been extended by 18 months from 20 August 
2015 it is necessary to extend the original admission agreement by way 
of an updated admission agreement.

VICTORY CARE HOME LTD

11. Victory Care Home Limited is a transferee admission body in the Kent 
Superannuation Fund following the transfer of staff from Medway 
Council on 1 September 2013.

12. As their last active member has left the LGPS it is necessary to enter 
into a termination agreement with Victory Care Home Limited. The 
cessation report obtained from Barnett Waddingham confirms there is 
nothing due from Victory Care Home Limited.

RECOMMENDATION

13. Members are asked to note the employer report and to agree: 

1) that an amended agreement can be entered into with Capita IT 
Managed Solutions Ltd (re St George’s CE Foundation School, 
Broadstairs) and;

2) that a termination agreement may be entered into with Victory Care 
Home Ltd and;

3) that once legal agreements have been prepared for 1) and 2) 
above, the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal 
document.

Alison Mings and Steven Tagg
Treasury and Investments
03000 416747



Item No C5
By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee

Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement 

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 28 August 2015

Subject: SUPERANNUATION FUND REPORT & ACCOUNTS AND
EXTERNAL AUDIT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To present the Report and Accounts of the Superannuation
Fund for 2014/15 and the External Audit Findings Report.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. A draft copy of the Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2015 is attached.

2. The external auditor’s Audit Findings Report is attached and this wholly 
relates to the accounts. The audit of the accounts is complete and an 
audit opinion was issued on 27 July. 

3.  The Fund’s Accounts were approved by Governance and Audit 
Committee on 23 July. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

4. Members are asked to: 

(1) Approve the content of the Annual Report including
- The Funding Strategy Statement
- The Statement of Investment Principles
- Governance Compliance Statement
- Communications Policy

(2) Note the content of the Accounts for 2014/15    

(3) Confirm that the Report and Accounts can be published

(4) Note the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report, and

(5) Note the position with regard to Governance and Audit Committee.

Alison Mings
Treasury and Investments Manager
03000 416488





 

 

1 of 107 

Report & Accounts 2015 

 

Kent County Council 
 

Superannuation Fund 
 

 
 
 

Report & Accounts 
2015 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 

2 of 107 

Report & Accounts 2015 

 

 

  

 
 

Contents Page Number 

Introduction and Overview  3 

Investments 25 

Administration 32 

Actuary’s Report  35 

Financial Statements 37 

Funding Strategy Statement 75 

Statement of Investment Principles 85 

Governance Compliance Statement 99 

Communications Policy Statement 102 



 

 

3 of 107 

Report & Accounts 2015 

Introduction and Overview 

 
Chairman’s foreword 
 
 
The last year has seen a good return achieved on the Fund’s assets of 11.2% and the Fund 
increasing in value to £4,518m. 
 
Investment performance was driven in particular by Overseas Equity markets with US 
Equities returning 25.1% against a much more modest 6.6% for UK Equities. In markets 
borne along mainly by the impact of loose monetary policies our investment managers 
struggled to achieve their performance benchmarks although there were some notable 
exceptions. 
 
In terms of performance by individual asset managers and asset classes the outstanding 
area for the Fund was UK Property. Our core manager DTZ Investment Management 
returned 21.1% in the yea
[...]
assification: Unrestricted

Summary: To update the Committee on the outcome of the custody 
services review and contract tender

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. At its meeting in August 2014 the Committee was advised that KCC 
would be undertaking a review of the Pension Fund investments back 
office function. This review has been completed and, following a 
procurement process using the LGPS global custody services 
framework, a contract for custody and accounting services has been 
awarded to The Northern Trust Company to commence on 2 November 
2015.

2. The contract has been issued with a 3 year plus 1+1 year extension 
periods achieving a significant reduction in future costs compared to the 
current rate.

SERVICE REVIEW

3. The current value of the Pension Fund is £4.5bn. Custodian services are 
used for its total segregated funds, which currently stand at £1.9bn.  
These assets are held by the custodian as the nominee for safekeeping; 
the custodian also settles all transactions in these assets carried out by 
the fund managers on our behalf.  

4. Currently, Custodian Services are provided by JP Morgan, accounting is 
undertaken by KCC using the Shareholder system and the WM 
Company provides performance measurement services. As previously 
reported to the Committee, this arrangement necessitates separate 
flows of information, resulting in duplication.  This is time consuming, 
requires several layers of validation, and delays the production of 
accounting and management information. 

5. The review therefore considered the following 2 options: 

i) KCC to continue to provide the accounting service and implement 
an upgraded Shareholder system. Look to transfer all non- 



Shareholder based recordkeeping onto the upgraded Shareholder 
and dispense with Excel spreadsheets. Using the LGPS Custody 
Framework either to continue to use the JPM custody service or 
engage a new custodian. Continue to use the performance 
measurement service provided by The WM 
[...]

Subject: PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

FOR INFORMATION

To provide members with a comprehensive update of 
administration issues including:-

 Workload position
 Achievements against Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs)
 Staffing Issues
 Employer’s Understanding of the Scheme 

Changes
 Changes to Pension Fund Website
 Police and Fire Pension Schemes
 Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) 

Reconciliation
 Pensions Tax

INTRODUCTION

1. This report brings members fully up to date with a range of issues concerning the 
administration of the Kent Pension Scheme.

WORKLOAD POSITION

2. Appendix 1 shows the year on year comparison of work levels being received in the 
section.

3. The majority of work categories remain in line with 2013/14 levels with the exception 
of correspondence, deferred benefits, transfers in and transfers out. 

4. The level of enquiries and correspondence has increased by 135%.  This is mainly 
due to increased enquiries from members regarding the impact of the changes to 
the pension scheme on their pension benefits but  in addition the categorisation of 
responses to email enquiries now as correspondence.  Emails are growing as the 
preferred method of communication by some members but this is still outstripped by 
the number of telephone calls received in the section, which averages at 
approximately 1500 each month, which are not included in the section’s workloads.      



5. The decrease in the number of deferred benefits is largely due to members now 
requiring 2 years’ membership of the scheme before being entitled to a deferred 
benefit, an increase in the previous requirement of  3 months membership.  

6. The number of actual transfers in fell due to the delay in clarity from Central 
Government with regard to how these should be dealt with under the LGPS CARE 
scheme.  The rise in transfers out of the scheme was probably due to members 
transferring their LGPS pension benefits to a defined cont
[...]
23

Total 12,197 13,739 12,073 13,078 11,757



Appendix 2
Achievements against Key Performance Indicators

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15Case Type Target Time

No % in 
target

No % in 
target

No % in 
target

No % in 
target

No % in
target

Calculation and 
payment of 
retirement benefit

20 days
2076 99% 2434 99% 2056 99% 1978 99% 1928 99%

Calculation and 
payment of 
dependant benefit

15 days
315 99% 364 98% 305 99% 364 99% 323 87%

Calculation and 
provision of 
benefit estimate

20 days
2871 98% 3133 99% 2672 99% 2861 98% 2541 63%

Reply to 
correspondence

15 days
1705 99% 1473 98% 1152 99% 1467 98% 3450 98%

NB. All target turnaround times commence when we have all the necessary documentation to complete the particular task.




	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015
	C1 Fund Structure
	C1 - Appendix 1 Kent CC Presentation
	C1 - Appendix 2 Impax_Environmental Markets (Ireland) Fund Factsheet June 2015
	C1 - 3 Appendix Kent - Evolving your Fixed Income Portfolio - June 2015

	C2 Fund Position Statement
	C2 - Appendix 1 KCC Fund Position Statement - Q2 2015
	C2 - Appendix 2

	C3 Committee membership
	C4 Employer Issues
	C5 Annual Report and Accounts
	2015 report and accounts 14-08-15
	Audit Findings report - KCC PF 2014-15

	C6 Custody Update
	C7 Pensions Administration Half Year Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 28 August 2015.

PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr P Clokie, 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr D Coupland, Mr J A  Davies, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr T A Maddison, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr S Richards, Mr C Simkins, Mrs Z Wiltshire, 
Mrs M Wiggins and Cllr L Wicks.

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey

IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Ms B Cheatle (Pensions 
Manager), Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), Ms S Surana (Senior 
Accountant - Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension Fund) and Mr J Cook 
(Scrutiny Research Officer).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

128. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015 are correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman.

129. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEM

130. Baillie Gifford 
(Item B1)

(Mrs L Dewar and Mr G Roberts from Baillie Gifford were present for this item)
(1) The chairman welcomed Mrs Dewar and Mr Roberts from Baillie Gifford to the 
meeting and invited them to present their report on the investments portfolio which they 
manage on behalf of the Kent Fund.  The Baillie Gifford representatives gave an overview 
of their investment activities, including details of market response to global factors.

(2) The Chairman thanked Mrs Dewar and Mr Roberts for the continued portfolio 
performance.

(3) RESOVLED that the presentation and the responses to the questions from the 
Committee be noted.

(Mrs Dewar and Mr Roberts left the meeting)



2

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

131. Fund Structure 
(Item C1)

(1) Mr Vickers presented the report detailing various issues relating to the structure 
and management of the Fund including updates relating to Woodford Investment, Impax 
Asset Management, DTZ Investors, M&G Residential Property Fund, Fixed Income 
Mandates, cash delegation, YFM Private Equity, Henderson Secondary PFI Funds and 
the future of LGPS investment management.

(2) RESOLVED that;

a) the reports on Woodford, Impax, M&G, the Fixed Income Funds, DTZ and 
Henderson be noted.

b) authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement, 
following email consultation with all Members of the Committee, to approve the 
drawing down of additional funds by DTZ up to a limit of £30m for the purposes of 
urgent investment opportunities.

c)  authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement to 
meet cash calls by reducing other assets at his discretion in consultation with the all 
members of the Committee.

d) an additional £20m be allocated to the M&G Residential Property Fund in two 
tranches of £10m in 2016 and £10m in 2017.

e) the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement be given authority to engage 
with Goldman Sachs Asset Management to consider varying their investment 
mandate.

f) the Committee agree to the requested lock-in period with Henderson.

g) the investment mandate with YFM be not varied.

h) the position on the future of LGPS investment management be noted.

132. Fund Position Statement 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Vickers presented a summary of the Fund asset allocation and performance.  
The Committee were advised that despite the financially challenging period, the Kent 
Fund was still performing well compared to other LGPS Funds.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted and that no changes be made to asset 
allocation.



3

133. Committee membership 
(Item C3)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced the paper, explaining the options presented to the Committee on how 
to meet current requirements to achieve political balance, emphasising the report was no in any way 
a comment on the contribution made by the current members of the Committee.

(2) Mr Vickers explained that the need for a review of membership was due to the necessity for 
the ruling group on the County Council to have a majority of voting members on all Council 
committees and that this did not include District representatives.

(3) Members discussed the issue, all agreeing that the Committee had historically acted 
apolitically, with all members working together to achieve the best outcomes for the Fund.  It was 
also noted that the current members had an excellent level of knowledge and expertise.

(4) RESOLVED that the decision on Membership changes be deferred to enable the Head of 
Financial Services to seek definitive advice on viable options from the Head of Democratic 
Services and to report back to the next meeting of the Committee.

134. Employer Issues 
(Item C4)

(1) Officers introduced a report which updated the Committee on  Fund Employers and a 
number of admissions matters.

(2) Members commented on the high workload involved in managing the numerous employers 
participating in the Kent Fund. They noted the issues relating to academies and that new academies 
and existing academy trusts are being encouraged to join multi academy trusts.

(3) RESOLVED that the employer report be noted and:

a)  an amended agreement be entered into with Capita IT Managed Solutions Ltd 
(re St George’s CE Foundation School, Broadstairs) and;

b)  a termination agreement be entered into with Victory Care Home Ltd and;

c)  once legal agreements have been prepared for a) and b) above, the 
Kent County Council seal be affixed to the legal document.

135. Annual Report and Accounts 
(Item C5)

(1) Officers presented the Report and Accounts for 2014/15 and the External Audit Findings 
Report

(2) RESOLVED that the   

a)   content of the Annual Report be approved including
 The Funding Strategy Statement
 The Statement of Investment Principles
 Governance Compliance Statement
 Communications Policy



4

b)   content of the Accounts for 2014/15 be noted     

c)   Report and Accounts for 2014/15 be published

d)   external auditor’s Audit Findings Report be noted, 

e)   position with regard to the Governance and Audit Committee be noted 

136. Custody Update 
(Item C6)

(1) Officers introduced the report detailing the outcome of the custody services review 
and contract tender.  

(2) Officers explained that The Northern Trust Company had been awarded the 
contract to deliver the back office function given their competitive pricing and capacity to 
deliver the service as required.  The award would result in a 50% saving.

(3) Members asked questions relating to the procurement process, receiving 
assurances of the adherence to KCC Policy under delegated Officer decisions.

(4) RESOLVED that the outcome of the review and contract award be noted.

137. Pensions Administration Half Year Update 
(Item C7)

(1) Officers presented the report detailing the current status of the administration of the 
Kent Pension Scheme.  It was explained that workloads had increased significantly as a 
result of changes to the pension scheme, increased correspondence and Freedom of 
Information requests, as well as staff shortages and IT system issues.  Members 
expressed their concern over the current accommodation issues for the administration 
team.

(2) Members praised the work of the team in continuing to deliver the service in the 
face of the many challenges.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted.

138. Date of next meeting 
(Item C8)

Noted that the next meeting date was 6 November 2015 at 10.00am.


